COUNTY OF MENDOCINO

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION, CANCELLATION OR REVISION OF FUNDS ,
/6 -

\ /
De{’: No. ,/73/4/0 2558 Mvégaiﬁf(of D/S//‘//*f ﬁ///ﬁf/ﬁiﬂj @4/ 14 Date_£E 2020757

To County Auditor—Controller: )
The following request is deemed necessary. Please report as to available banacesfor forward to County Administrator.
‘AUDITOR

TRANSFER FROM AUDITOR | TRANSFER TO g‘ QQ _
FUND_2 //() _ BUDGET_ 0 %¢% BALANCE |FUND_32//0 BUDGET 0¥ 6% ‘\\‘ BALANCE
Sarres 1000 Dokt Serres
93 9670/ $__7a3,672 93 A2p00 SLAVbL O 793
93 847027 $_- 778Y 93 ge 2120 % 7/3
93 €4 /022 $__— /370 93 3¢ 2/ $  —2/0
93 94 /623 $ —3/8]| 93 862170 $__ 2,228
93 S6/024 $ ~ 3,832 93 86 2/87 $ & 8L
&é6s030 - 4707 862237 7 229/
Te T AL S CATE | F62253 4 - 300
ry £LY 370 g 27976
Apooald a/uo/ﬁa% hacl avarlakle 7/)0/1%5 ot 70/4/ g < Z53

£rseal | /Lm" end C’/ 7. 20) Sve ts ane 703/7%)7 weansy /‘U//p/ nof pappes. WisA 75/&(//&‘#/&?‘@

L6523 Peryede, d/w{ bucl Bvdlgeted 7o replace Cavpsy, UM/Z&MW » vehiciars
fok A2

JUSTIFICATION: As stated above or attached memo. DEPARTMENT HEAD By 4

To COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

l:] Sufficient balances remain in the accounts indicated to effect transfer as requested.

Insufficient balances are available to meet the above request within departmental budget. Requires transfer of $
from other sources.

REMARKS:
No. Date AUDITOR-CONTROLLER By
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 0D RECOMMENDATION [JAPPROVAL [ DENIED
COMMENTS:
Date ,
_COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
ACTION OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
l___] Approved as requested D Approved as revised I:l Other -
REMARKS:
Date By:
: Deputy Clerk, Board of Supervisors

I. E. No. Date By:

Auditor's Copy - White Chief Admin. - Golden rod

Bd. of Supervisors - Yellow Auditor's File - Green

Department - Blue Requesting Dept. - Pink = CW FORM 1021

J




Budget Amendment Worksheet

Original Budget

Proposed Change

Revised Allocation

' Proposed Change

Current Allocation

BU 0464 Annual Annual
|Victim Witness Assistance Program Original Budget Budget
July 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 Budget Modification 1 Modification 2
Revenues
825810 (43,725) 43,725.00 -
827700 OTHER R"EVENUE (1,500) (1,500.00) (1,500.00)
827801 GRANT REVENUE VOCA15 (22,000.00) (22,000.00) (22,000.00)
827801 GRANT REVENUE VOCA16 (148,517.00) (93,305) ‘ (241,822.00) (241 ,622.00)
827801 GRANT REVENUE VAWO (84,758.00) (84,758.00) (84,758.00)
827801 GRANT REVENUE SUBTOTAL (255,275) (93,305.00) (348,580.00) (348,580.00)
Total Revenues (300,500) (49,580.00) (350,080.00) {350,080.00)
Expenses
861011 REGULAR EMPLOYEES 164,175 17,654.00 181,829.00 (23,672.00) 168,157.00
861012 EXTRA HELP - -
861013 OVERTIME REG EMP . :
861021 CO CONT TO RETIREMENT f16,920 5,150.00 . 52,070.00 (7,784.00) 44,286.00
861022 CO CONT TO OASDI 9,165 1,107.00 10,272.00 (1,370.00) 8,902.00
861023 CO CONT TO OASDI-MEDIC 2,143 262.00 2,405.00 (318.00) 2,087.00
861024 CO CONT TO RET INCREMENT 17,708 2,216.00 19,924.00 (3,832.00) 16,092.00
861030 CO CONT TO EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 48,360 683.00 49,043.00 (4,707.00) 44,336.00
Personnel Subtotal 288,471 27,072.00 315,543.00 | minus {41,683.00) 273,860.00
861031 CO CONT UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,231 - 1,231.00 1,231.00
861035 CO CONT WORKERS COMPENSATION | 73 - 73.00 73.00
Series 1000 Personnel Subtotal 289,775 27,072.60 316,847.00 275,164.00
862060 COMMUNICATIONS 1,617 7 - 1,617.00 783.00 2,400.00
862101 INSURANCE-GENERAL 1,238 - 1,238.00 - 1,238.00
862120 MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT - 718.00 718.00
862150 MEMBERSHIPS 210 - 210.00 (210.00) -
862170 OFFICE EXPENSE 4,000 - 4,000.00 3,335.00. 7,335.00
862187 EDUCATION & TRAINING 2,860 - 2,860.00 (2,860.00) -
862239 SPEC DEPT EXP 500 22,508.00 23,008.00 2,341.00 25,349.00
862253 TRAVEL & TRSP OUT OF COUNTY 300 - 300.00 (300.00) -
Series 2000 Subtotal 10,725 22,508.00 33,233.00 plL'ls 3,807.00 37,040.00
864370 EQUIPMENT - 37,876.00 37,876.00
Series 4000 Subtotal - - plus 37,876.00 37,876.00
865380 INTRAFUND TRANSFERS
865802 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT
Series 5000 Subtotal - - -
Total Expenses 300,500 49,580.00 350,080.00 - 350,080.00
Net County Cost - . - - .




EDMUND G. BROWN, JR. MARK S. GHILARDUCCI

GOVERNOR B C al OES DIRECTOR

e - .
BOVERNDR'S DFFICE
OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

September 29, 2017 ' FQ E C E |VE D

C. David Eyster

County of Mendocino District Attomey 0CT 0 4 2017 _
Mendocino County - District Attorney MENDOCINO COUNTY
100 North State Street, Room G-10 DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Ukiah, CA 95482-4416

Subject: - Approval of Subaward Modification #2
Victim Witness Assistance Program (VW)
Subaward #: VW16 35 0230

Dear Mr. Eyster:

The California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has received and approved the
enclosed subaward modification request, for the subject grant.

Please contact your Program Specialist if you have any questions about this modification.

VSPS GRANTS PROCESSING

Enclosure

c: Subrecipient file
- Program Specialist

3650 SCHRIEVER AVENUE ¢ MATHER, CA 95655
VICTIM SERIVCES & PUBLIC SAFETY GRANTS PROCESSING UNIT
TELEPHONE: (916) 845-8301 * FAX: (916) 636-3770




GRANT SUBAWARD MODIFICATION

MAIL TO: Caljfornia Governor's Office Of Emergency Services

3650 Schriever Ave
Mather, CA 95655:

3. Subrecipientimplementing Agency:

4. Project Title:

1. Subaward # VW 16 35 0230

2. Modification# 2

Mendocino County District Attorney's Office

AD:

Victim Withess Assistance Praqra.m

5. Contact Person:  Kathryn Cavness

Email Address:
7. Payment Mailing Address:

Phone:

cavnessk@mendocinocounty.org

6. Performance Period: 7/1/2016

707-463-4194

PO Box 1000, Ukiah CA 95482 - 44{ (

Fax:

707-463-4214

to 9/30/2017

8. Revision to Budget

‘ Check here if new. ?;?

Current

Allg;:gon B . C. Fund A. B. C. Match
iooa | rommion | Personel | Qeoratnd | equpment | Tow || S | 25008 | Equpmon | Towl | T
15 VOCA $21,754|  $246 $22,000 $0 | $22,000(-
16 VOCA  |$209,982| $31,840] $241,825 $0| $241,822|
16 VWAO $83,807|  $951 $84,758 $0|$84,758|"
Yr Fund so |l $o|  $0
Yr Fund $0 $0 $0
‘Proposed Change {add (+) or subtract (-) from budgeted amount}
15 VOoCA  |(321.754)| (3246)| $22,000 solfl $0 s0|-
16 VOCA ($5,745) $405| $5,340 $0 $0 $0|°
16 VWAO ($14,184)| $3,648| $10,536 $0 $0 $0|”
Yr Fund ‘ %0 $0 $0
Yr Fund $0 $0 $0
Revised Allocation C
15 VOCA $0 $0($22,000(%$22,000 $0 $0 $0 $0($22,000|
16 VOCA $204,237| $32,245| $5,340(%$241,822 $0 $0 $0 $0 |$241,822|-
16 VWAOQ $69,623| $4,599| $10,536($84,758 $0 $0 $0 $0|$84,758|-
Yr Fund - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
vr Fund $0| 30 so|  soff] o $0 $0 $0| %0

9. Justification for Modification: (If necessary, continue the justification on page 3.)

Check to Total

Requesting an increase in equipment and operating expenses and a decrease in personne! expenses; one of the budgeted advocate
positions was only filled 13 out of the 32 budgeted pay periods, thereby requiring a reallocation of funding.

Kathryn Gavness, Sr. Depariment Analyst

* “ Date

Financ] VOfficer (typed name)
e Mh&

Fifancial Officér Sigha -

W23/ T

JJ‘//%/ Y 7'9{'/7

Date

Date
2N

Date

Grant Subaward Modification — Cal OES 2-223 (Revised 9/2017)

Unit CHief

Bk 439549




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Subrecipient: County of Mendocino District Attorney Subaward #: VW 16 35 0230
e . : . i VOCA 15. 1 VOCA R R
A, Personal Services — Salaries/Employee Benefits VOCA 15 Match |VOCA 16| Match 16 | VWAOQ 16 COST
Per Pay Period
POSITION: Advocate :
FTE: 100.00% .
Salary: : $ 1,823 | x 325 - - 44,199 11,050 4,011 59,260
Benefits; FICA $ 99 x 325 - - 2,400 600 218 3,218
Medicare $ 23| x 325 - - 558 139 51 748
Retirement $ 534 | x 325 - - 12,947 3,237 1,175 17,359
Retirement COLA $ 213 | x 325 - - 5,164 1,291 469 6,924
Health Insurance $ 700 | x 325 - - 16,972 4,243 1,540 22,755
POSITION: Advocate ' .
FTE: 100.00%
Salary: $ 1,769 [ x 325 - - 42,889 10,742 3,892 57,523
Benefits: FICA $ 106 x 325 - - - 2,546 638 231 3,415
Medicare $ 251 x 325 - - 606 152 55 813
Retirement $ 476 | x 32.5 - - 11,541 2,890 1,047 15,478
Retirement COLA $ 152 { x 32.5 - - 3,685 - 923 334 4,942
Health Insurance $ 229 | x 325 - - 5,552 1,391 504 7,447
S08ITION: Advocate’ -
TE: 100.00% . .
Salary: $ 1,632 { x  13.0 - - 15,827 3,957 1,436 - 21,220
3enefits: FICA $ 97 | x 13.0 - - 941 235 85 1,261
Medicare 3 23| x 13.0{ - - 223 56 20 299
Retirement $ 4731 x 13.0 - - 4,587 1,147 416 6,150
Retirement COLA $ 195 |'x  13.0 - - 1,891 473 172 2,536
—~ — Healthinsurance™ —~ — "¢ 2127 X 130 - - 2,056 514 187 2,757
JOSITION:  Staff Assistant
TE: 100.00%
salary: 3 620 | x 16.3 - - 15,032 3,758 1,364 20,154
Jenefits; FICA $ 31| x 325 - - 752 188 68 1,008
Medicare $ 71 x 325 - - 170 42 15 227
" Retirement $ 163 { x 325 - - 3,952 988 359 5,299
" Retirement COLA 3 52 | x 325 - - 1,261 315 114 . 1,690
Health Insurance $ 350 | x- 325 - - 8,486 2,121 770 11,377
ersonal Section Totals - - | 204,237 51,090 | 18,533 273,860
v N -
ERSONAL SECTION TOTAL Uowh 273,860

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 4/2016)

R




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

Subrecipient: County of Mendocino District 4

ubaward # VW 16 35 0230

1 I 1 VOCA 15 VOCA
B. Operating Costs VOCA 16 | Match VOCA 16 | Match 16 | VWAO 16 COST
Office Supplies $ 6600|% 314 '$ 6,914
Office Furniture (Sofa and Chair) $ 1,745 $ 436 $ 2,181
JustWare VOCA Report - $ 8,000 % 2,000 $ 10,000
Communications $ 2,400 3 2,400
Emergency Fund $ 13,5001% 1,849 $ 15,349
. 3 i
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
8 -
$ -
$ -
e i
$ .
$ -
$ .
$ -
$ .
$ .
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
$ -
$ -
[ $ -
$ -
$ . -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Operating Section Totals -3 - |$ 32245]% 4599 |$ - 1% 36,844
OPERATING SECTION TOTAL v -
$36,844

gl

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 4/2016)




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

I @

Subrecipient: County of Mendocino District Attorney[Subaward #: VW 16 35 0230

' \ VOCA 15 VOCA T B
|C..Equipment. . ~ - VOCA15 | Match VOCA 16 | Match 16 | VWAD 16 cosT

Vehicle  Dodge Durango SUV $22,000.00 | $5,500.00 | $5,340.00 $1,000.00 | $4,036.00 $37.876.00
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
50
50
$0
$0

$0
30
$0
Equipment Section Totals $22,000 $5,500 $5,340 $1,00 $4,036 $37,876 ﬂ

EQUIPMENT SECTION TOTAL L T ]
zZiY - $37,876

Cal OES 2-106a (Revised 4/2016)




11/62/60 S|NPBYIS WIE|D Ul 39A JOU INQ "PISSd0id=bUIpUdd *8|NPaYIg Wiej)/m Jabpaj ui paj)sod=papuadx3/pied
YojelN [ea07=1 ‘ejeiS=s ‘[esopad=4 :(sadA] Buipund) y/s/4
08v'8¢lL 0 ost'szlL 00102z owm,wvm 11509 j99foid [ejo
ost‘szlL 0 . ow*.w.m l oolL‘ozz 08s‘she papund |ejot i
0 0 0 0 . 0 1yojep [eoo [Byo L
35ue(eg buipusd Buipusd souejeg papuadxgjpred Jjunouly 319bpng
9.8°L¢ 0 9.8°L¢ 0 9/8°.¢ Juswidinbg -9 [ejog
9e5°0L 0 9e5°0L 0 9e6'01 OYMAOL S
ove's 0 ove's 0 ove's YOOA9L E|
00022 0 000C¢ 0 000°ze YOOASL E
aouejeg Bulpuad Buipuagd aouejeg papuadxg/pied junowy 3abpng 3%1nog buipunj J/Sid
jusuidinby 5
rrese 0 rr8°9c 0 yr8°9¢ :sasuadxg bunesadg g [ejoy
665 0 665y 0 665 OVMA9L S
Sve'ze 0 svz'ee 0 Svz'ze YOON9L 4
0 0 0 0 0 VYOOAGL 4
asuejeg Buipuad Buipuad asuejeg papuadx3g/pied junowy 1abpng 82Inog buipung J/S73
Sasuadxg buperady g
09.°€S 0 09.°¢s 00L‘02z 098°c/Z :S)yausg safojduwig/saLiejes - sedlrIas JeUOSIad 'V [B}OL
LEV 0 LSV 98169 €29'69 OVMA9L S
.€2E°eS 0 €2e'es 716°0S1 182702 VOOA9L 4
0 0 0 0 0 VOOASL 4
aouejeq Buipuag Buipuag aouefeqg papuadx3/pied unowy jebpng 331nog bulpung Js3

Sjijousg eaAo[duig/solie[es - mmo.S.gwm JeUosSiBg v

102 ieuld JoN ‘210z aunp ;3senbay 1saje
L1I0€/60 - 91/10/L0 :poliad aduewionag
0€20 S€ 9LMA # plemeqng

(MA) weiboid aoue)sissy SSaUNAN WINDIA
A3uno9 ouropusayy
welbold 80URlSISSY SSOUNA/WIHROIA 9LMA

Hoday Arewwing jobpng SASA



»

Vehicle Justification

Y

2015-16 Subrecipient Handbook: 2331 Automobiles

If automobiles are allowable pursuant to the terms of the program, projects must provide substantial
justification demonstrating the grant-related need. If not previously approved in the initial Grant
Subaward, then a justification must be submitted with a Grant Subaward Modlﬁca‘uon (Cal OES

Form 2-223) and include the following information:

a. Describe the need for a vehicle, including the size of the service area and the need to provide
direct service away from the office;

Mendocino County is located on the north coast of the U.S. state of California. As of the 2010
census, the population was 87,841 with an area of 3,878 square miles. Our Victim Witness
Program serves victims throughout the county including the coastal and northern region
populations. These regions are separated from the main office in Ukiah by treacherously winding
roads and rugged mountain ranges. Our advocates need a vehicle to travel to these areas as well
as to service areas in closer proximity to our Ukiah office.

b. Describe the lack of available agency vehicles;

The Victim Witness Program currently has two vehicles that are over thirteen years old with over
100,000 miles on them; according to county standards and IRS depreciation tables, these vehicles are

considered to be completely depreciated.

c. Describe the lack of available personal vehicles for which mileage can be charged or a reason
why the agency will not allow personal vehicle usage during working hours; and

Mendocino County policy is that county vehicles should be used whenever possible when traveling
on county business. Advocates as well as the county do not have vehicles suited for times when
advocates have to drive on rough dirt roads to provide client services so we need an all—terram as
well as a reliable vehicle for these situations.

d. Include a cost analysis for the vehicle purchase as compared to other options, mcludmg lease
and personal vehicle use with mileage. -

Mendocino County mileage reimbursement for employees using their own vehicles is the $0.54 per
mile federal rate. County vehicles have a reimbursement rate of $0.17 per mile. Since the DA’s

-Office keeps vehicles for the duration of at least twelve years, the cost of a $36,548 Dodge Durango

today would average out to $3,046 per year. While the current cost of leasing a Durango is
approximately $3,348 per year, over a twelve year period, factoring in a 2.5% annual inflation rate,
the leased vehicle would cost about $46,188 compared to the $36,548 cost of the purchased vehicle
with a savings of approximately $9,639.




